

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LUIS CABALLERO
Appellant,

CASE NO: SC01-651

Lower Tribunal No: 95-15295CF10C

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LEWIS A. FISHMAN, ESQ.
LEWIS A. FISHMAN, P.A.
Attorney for Appellant
8211 West Broward Blvd.
Suite 420
Plantation, Florida 33324-2741
(954) 370-6600
(954) 475-8402 - Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Citations iv

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts

Guilt Phase 3

Penalty Phase 28

Summary of Argument 31

Guilt Phase Point I-
The prosecutor’s improper comments during closing argument concerning Appellant’s right to remain silent deprived Appellant of a fair trial. 34

Penalty Phase Point II-
The trial court erred in finding beyond a reasonable doubt that the capital felony was committed in a cold, calculated and premeditated manner without any pretense of moral or legal justification. 37

Point III-
The trial court erred in refusing to consider the defendant’s age as a mitigating circumstance. 43

Point IV-
The trial court erred in ruling that admission of testimony as to the co-defendant’s conviction of second degree murder and life sentence would “open the door” to admission of the co-defendant’s hearsay confession to this crime minimizing his participation and inculcating

	<u>defendant as the ringleader.</u>	45
Point V-		
	<u>The death sentence imposed in this case is disproportionate.</u>	49
	A. <u>Appellant’s death sentence is impermissibly disparate from the life sentence received by his co-defendant for the latter’s conviction of second degree murder.</u>	49
	B. <u>The death sentence in this case is a disproportionate penalty relative to other capital cases.</u>	52
Point VI-		
	<u>Florida’s capital sentencing scheme is unconstitutional.</u>	57
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Service	59
Certificate of Type Size and Style	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	58
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 363, 367 (Fla. 1997)	42, 43
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1985)	52
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	47
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 720(Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 1009(Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 361, 365 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 141, 143 (Fla. 1991)	52
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So.2d 177, 186 (Fla.1998)	47
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993).	49
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 803, 813-14 (Fla.1983)	47
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 27 Fla.L.Weekly S335 (Fla. April 26, 2002)	47
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 360,367(Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So. 2d 1081, 1086 (Fla. 1987)	39
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159, 163 (Fla. 1998)	56

<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	52
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049(Fla.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> 469 U.S. 989, <i>denial of post conviction relief remanded</i> 580 So.2d 135	46
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	41
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685(Fla.1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 502 U.S. 912, <i>rehearing granted, vacated on other grounds</i> 505 U.S. 1215, <i>rehearing denied</i> 505 U.S. 1244, <i>on remand</i> 614 So.2d 483	46
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 674, 682-683 (Fla. 1998)	52
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S341 (Fla. April 18, 2002)	55, 58
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 500, 504 (Fla. 1997)	38
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181, 188 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 802, 807 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Jeffries v. State</u> , 797 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2001)	55, 56
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So.2d 232, 238-239 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90, 95 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 391,400(Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	39
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532, 537-38(Fla.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 101(2001) .	58

<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S253, 260-61(Fla. March 21, 2002)	54
<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 858, 860 (Fla. 1997)	51, 52
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343, 1247 (Fla. 1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1136 (1998)	56
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 29, 37 (Fla. 2000)	36, 37, 46, 47, 48
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526, 533 (Fla. 1987)	39, 40
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923, 935 (Fla. 2000)	51
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So.2d 1112,1117(Fla. 1996)	44
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 1000, 1007-1008 (Fla. 1999)	56
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1985)	36, 37
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129, 1135 (Fla. 1986)	36
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1, 7 (Fla. 1973)	52
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411, 416 (Fla. 1998)	52, 57
<u>White v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S291, 294 (Fla. April 4, 2002)	51, 52
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381, 388 (Fla. 1994)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>F.S. Section 921.141</i>	47
<i>Rule 3.250 Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i>	36
<i>U.S. Const. amend. V.</i>	36

Art. I, Section 9, Fla. Const. 36
